

# 10-3165-cv(L)

## 10-3191-cv(XAP), 10-3213-cv(XAP)

---

---

### United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

RED EARTH LLC, DBA SENECA SMOKESHOP,  
AARON J. PIERCE, SENECA FREE TRADE ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his Official  
Capacity as Attorney General of the United States, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, JOHN E. POTTER, in his Official Capacity as  
Postmaster General and Chief Executive Officer of the United States Postal  
Service, UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.

---

#### **BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS RED EARTH LLC, DBA SENECA SMOKESHOP and AARON J. PIERCE**

---

RUPP, BAASE, PFALZGRAF,  
CUNNINGHAM & COPPOLA LLC  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-  
Cross-Appellants Red Earth LLC,  
DBA Seneca Smokeshop and  
Aaron J. Pierce*  
1600 Liberty Building  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 854-3400  
Facsimile: (716) 332-0336  
E-mail: [coppola@ruppbaase.com](mailto:coppola@ruppbaase.com)

LISA A. COPPOLA, ESQ.  
*Of Counsel*

Dated: October 18, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S APPEAL	14
<b><u>POINT I:</u></b> THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAIM.	14
A.    The District Court Correctly Found That the PACT Act Violates Due Process.	14
B.    The District Court Correctly Analyzed Minimum Contacts in Terms of State Taxing and Legislative Jurisdiction.	18
C.    The Injunction Properly Protects All SFTA-Member Remote Sellers of Cigarettes and Smokeless Tobacco.	21
1.  Availing Oneself of An Economic Market Does not Create Minimum Contacts.	22

2. There Is No Minimum Contacts Test That The District Court Could Have Employed to Save The PACT Act.	24
3. The District Court Correctly Analyzed the PACT Act on Its Face.	28
D. The District Court Correctly Enjoined the Vague and Sweeping “All Laws Generally Applicable” Provision of the PACT Act.	32
<u>POINT II:</u> THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADDRESSED THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE EQUITIES BALANCE IN FAVOR OF RED EARTH GIVEN THE IRREPARABLE HARM CAUSED BY ENFORCEMENT OF THE ACT.	34
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RED EARTH’S APPEAL	41
<u>POINT I:</u> RED EARTH DEMONSTRATED IT LIKELY WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.	41
<u>POINT II:</u> THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT RED EARTH LACKS STANDING TO BRING ITS TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.	46
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 28(e)(2)(B)(i) AND 32(a)(7)(c) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Acquaire v. Canada Dry Bottling Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227, _ S. Ct. _, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 7989 (Oct. 12, 2010).....	48
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614, 904 N.Y.S.2d 312 (2010) .....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999) .....	19, 30, 31
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25, 26
<i>Connecticut Ass’n of Healthcare Facilities, Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. 10-2237-cv, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 20634 (2d Cir. Oct. 6, 2010) .....	13, 35
<i>Consumer Mail Order Ass’n v. McGrath</i> , 94 F. Supp. 705 (D. D.C. 1950).....	14, 15
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922, 95 S. Ct. 2561 (1975) .....	35
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	14
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 125 S. Ct. 1885 (2005).....	17
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC</i> , No. 09-1407, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19126 (7th Cir. Sept. 14, 2010) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>International Molder’s &amp; Allied Workers’ Local Union v. Nelson</i> , 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....	25

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland R. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311, 37 S. Ct. 180 (1917).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Miles</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 188 (2d Cir. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Kentucky Whip &amp; Collar Co. v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 334, 57 S. Ct. 277 (1937) .....	17
<i>Kulick v. Department of Revenue</i> , 290 Or. 507, 624 P.2d 93 (Or. 1991).....	26
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010) .....	49
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555, 55 S. Ct. 854 (1935).....	14
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	34
<i>National Bellas Hess v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753, 87 S. Ct. 1389 (1967)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992).....	49, 50
<i>Oneida Nation v. Paterson</i> , No. 10-cv-1071, slip. op. (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010) ...	15, 40
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435, 446 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282 (1979).....	.. 42, 43
<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Purdue Research Fdn. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) ..	25, 26
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904 (1992) .....	18

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books, LLC</i> , 283 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	34, 35
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline &amp; French Laboratories</i> , 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	28
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson</i> , No. 10-cv-687A, slip. op. (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	15
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208 (1972).....	14
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	48
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624 (1995).....	48
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000) .....	48
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987).....	22, 29
<i>Village of Arlington Hts. v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555 (1977).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Virginian Ry. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515, 57 S. Ct. 592 (1937).....	37
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37



<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258 (1997) .....	30
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....	37

**United States Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	50
15 U.S.C. §§ 375-378 (1955).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 375(5) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 375(6) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 375(9)(B).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3) .....	5, 6, 10, 32
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(4) .....	5, 32
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d).....	5, 6, 32
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)(A) .....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(1)(B).....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 377(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 377(a)(1).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 377(b) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 378(c).....	10, 17

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
15 U.S.C. § 378(d) .....	10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 842(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(2).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	21
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-401(2) (McKinney’s 2010).....	16
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Dorf, Michael C., <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235, 238 (1994).....	30
Gall, Maryann B., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Limitations on States’ Jurisdiction to Impose Sales and Use Taxes</i> , 1420:0017-0020, Tax Management Inc. Multistate Tax Portfolios (2010) .....	26
Gans, David H., <i>Strategic Facial Challenges</i> , 85 B.U.L. Rev. 1333, 1352-53 (2005).....	31
Tax Fairness for Main Street Business Act of 1994, S. 1825, 103d Cong. (1994) .....	20
The Independence for Families Act, H.R. 4414, 103rd Cong. (1994) .....	20
New Economy Tax Simplification Act, S. 2401, 106th Cong. (2000).....	20
Tom Precious, <i>Mayor Offers Advice on Cigarette Taxes</i> , BuffaloNews.com (August 13, 2010) ( <a href="http://www.buffalonews.com/city/article101096.ece">http://www.buffalonews.com/city/article101096.ece</a> ) .....	15, 16
